in particular. As before, higher mortgage interest rates and lower mortgage lending impact negatively on

house prices and private consumption, and a higher lending rate to firms and lower lending to firms reduce

firms spending on investment projects, see Table 22. The response of real GDP is hump-shaped, reaching

a maximum after six years. After eight years, real GDP is still around 0.1 percentage points below its

baseline level. A longer term simulation (not shown) reveals that in the long run real GDP reverts back to

its baseline level, while the (unweighted) leverage ratio remains above its baseline level. This suggests that,

after a transition period, a safer banking sector need not necessarily come at the cost of a permanently

lower level of economic activity.

In this scenario, the risk weight on lending to households is raised in the Netherlands only. If this policy

were to be simultaneously implemented in competitor countries, the macro impact of the move to higher

capitalization requirements could last longer. An internationally coordinated increase in risk weights could

63

lead to less lending and economic activity abroad, which lowers foreign demand for Dutch exporters.

Table 22: Risk weight on lending to households +10 %-points

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Volumes
GDP 0.00 -0.02 -0.06 -0.10 -0.12 -0.12 -0.11 -0.08
Private consumption -0.01 -0.06 -0.17 -0.28 -0.35 -0.40 -0.41 -0.39
Housing investment 0.01 -0.08 -0.37 -0.65 -0.79 -0.85 -0.82 -0.67
Other private investment 0.00 -0.03 -0.08 -0.14 -0.18 -0.17 -0.11 -0.04
Exports 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.04
Domestically produced exports 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.08
Imports 0.00 -0.02 -0.05 -0.09 -0.11 -0.13 -0.13 -0.12

Prices and wages
HICP 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.02 -0.04 -0.08 -0.12 -0.15
Domestically produced exports 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.01 -0.04 -0.06 -0.09
Cost prices (including energy) 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.02 -0.05 -0.09 -0.12 -0.15
Wages (contractual) private sector 0.00 0.00 -0.01 -0.03 -0.07 -0.11 -0.15 -0.18
House prices -0.04 -0.43 -1.09 -1.69 -2.08 -2.27 -2.26 -2.13

Other items
Government balance (%GDP) 0.00 -0.01 -0.04 -0.07 -0.09 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10
Total employment 0.00 -0.01 -0.03 -0.06 -0.09 -0.11 -0.11 -0.09
Unemployment rate (%-points) 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.06
Labour share of income (%-points) 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 -0.01 -0.02 -0.03

Financial variables
Mortgage rate (%-points) 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
Lending rate to firms (%-points) 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04
Loans to firms -0.27 -0.94 -1.50 -1.94 -2.30 -2.58 -2.81 -2.97
Loans to households -0.18 -0.73 -1.20 -1.56 -1.85 -2.07 -2.21 -2.29
Leverage ratio (%-points) 0.03 0.08 0.13 0.18 0.22 0.24 0.26 0.27

Interest income banking sector2 -0.10 -0.59 -0.98 -1.14 -1.28 -1.55 -1.93 -2.65
Interest costs banking sector2 -0.10 -0.62 -1.12 -1.47 -1.74 -2.17 -2.75 -3.79
Operating costs banking sector2 -0.03 -0.10 -0.16 -0.20 -0.23 -0.27 -0.29 -0.30
Net impairments for bad loans2 -0.01 -0.03 -0.05 -0.03 -0.02 -0.08 -0.13 -0.17
Net other income banking sector2 -0.01 -0.08 -0.28 -0.38 -0.57 -0.81 -1.06 -1.24

Profits banking sector2 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.38
Taxes banking sector2 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.08
Dividends banking sector2 -0.09 -0.26 -0.30 -0.29 -0.28 -0.26 -0.23 -0.18
Other changes in capital2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TIER capital2 0.11 0.43 0.79 1.21 1.62 2.00 2.37 2.86
1 Percent deviation from central projection.
2 Deviation from central projection in billions of euros.

64

6 References

Aiyar, S., Calomiris, C. and T. Wieladek, 2016, How does credit supply respond to monetary policy and

bank minimum capital requirements?, European Economic Review, 82, 142-165.

Akram, Q., 2014, Macro effects of capital requirements and macroprudential policy, Economic Modelling,

42, 77-93.

Alessie, R.J.M., Kapteyn, A. and F. Klijn, 1997, Mandatory pensions and personal savings in the Nether-

lands, De Economist, 145, 291-324.

Bahaj, S. and F. Malherbe, 2016, A positive analysis of bank behaviour under capital requirements, CEPR

Discussion Paper 11607.

Barkai, S., 2016, Declining labor and capital shares, mimeo.

Barrell, R., Kirby, S. and E.P. Davis, 2010, Modelling the UK banking sector, National Institute Economic

Review, 214, F67-F72.

Barsky, R.B. and E.R. Sims, 2012, Information, animal spirits, and the meaning of innovation in consumer

confidence, American Economic Review , 102, 1343-1377.

Basel Committee on Banking Supervision, 2010, An assessment of the long-term economic impact of

stronger capital and liquidity requirements.